State of Wisconsin

1997 Assembly Bill 886

Date of enactmentiune 12, 1998
Date of publication*:June 25, 1998

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 281

AN ACT to amend 48.685 (2) (@) 1., 48.685 (2) (ag) 1., 48.¢8%5(am) (intro.), 48.685 (2) (b) 1. (intro.), 48.685
(2) (c), 48.685 (3) (a)48.685 (3) (b), 48.685 (5) (intro.), 48.685 (5m) and 48.685 (6) (b)tcesrdate 48.685 (2)
(b) 4. and 938.396 (9) of the statutegating to: prohibiting a person who has been adjudicated delinquent on or

afterhis or her 12th birthday for committing a serious crime from day care licensure, certification, employrnent, con

tractingor residence.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION 1. 48.685 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes, as created

by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

48.685(2) (a) 1. That the person has been convicted

of a serious crime oif the person is an applicant for is

beenconvicted of a serious crime or adjudicated delin
guenton or after his oher 12th birthday for committing
aserious crime
SecTION 4m. 48.685 (2) (am) (intro.) of the statutes,
ascreated by1997 Wsconsin Act27, is amended to read:
48.685(2) (am) (intro.) Subject to subd. 5., the de
partmenta countydepartment or a school board shal ob

suance or continuation of a license to operate a day careain all of the following with respect to a person specified

centeror for initial certification under s. 48.6%it for re
newalof that certification or if the person is proposing to

underpar (a) (intro.)_and shall obtain theformation
specifiedin subds. 1. to 5. with respect to a person speci

contractwith a school board under s. 120.13 (14) or{o re

fied in par (ag) (intro.) who is under 18 yeafage, but

newa contract under thatibsection, that the person has

notunder 12 years of age, and who is an emplpse,

beenconvicted of a serious crime or adjudicated delin

spective employe, contractorprospective contractor

guenton or after his oher 12th birthday for committing

nonclientresident oprospective nonclient resident of a

aserious crime
SecTioN 3. 48.685 (2) (ag) 1. of the statutes, as
createdoy 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

48.6852) (ag) 1. That the person has been convicted

of a serious crime pif the person is an employe, prospec
tive employe, contractpprospective contractononcli

day care center that is licensed under s. 48.68ctab
lishedor contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or of a day
careprovider that is certified under s. 48.651
SecTiON 5. 48.685 (2) (b) 1. (intro.) of thetatutes,
ascreated byl 997 Wsconsin Act27, is amended to read:
48.6852) (b) 1. (intro.) Subject to subds. 1. e;-2.,and

ent resident or prospective nonclient resident of a day 3. and 4, every entity shall obtain all of the following

carecenter that is licensathder s. 48.65 or established

or contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or of a day care pro

with respect to a person specified under (@) (intro.):
SecTION 7d. 48.685 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is created

vider that is certifiedunder s. 48.651, that the person has to read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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48.685(2) (b) 4. Subdivision 1. does not apply with 120.13(14) aperson who otherwise may not be licensed,
respecto a person under 18 yearkage, but not under  certified or contracted with for a reason specified in sub.
12 years of age, whis an employe, prospective employe, (2) (a) 1. to 5., and an entity may emplogntract with
contractorprospective contractononclient resident or  or permit to reside at the entityp@rson who otherwise
prospectivenonclient resident of a day carenter thatis ~ maynot be employed, contracted withparmitted to re
licensedunders. 48.65 or established or contracted for sideat the entity for a reason specified in sub. (2) (ag) 1.
unders. 120.13 (14) or of a day care provider thaeitr to 5., if the persomlemonstrates to the department, the
fied under s. 48.651 and with respect to whom the depart countydepartment or the school board by clear cord
ment,a county department or a schbolard is required  vincing evidence and in accordance with procedures es
underpat (am) (intro.) to obtain the information speci tablishedby the departmeriy rule that he or she has

fied in par (am) 1. to 5. beenrehabilitated. No person who has been convicted of
SeCTION 7g. 48.685 (2) (c) of the statutes, as created anyof thefollowing offenses, and no person who is an ap
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: plicantfor issuance or continuation of a license to operate

48.685(2) (c) If the background information form aday care center or for initial certification under s. 48.651
completedby a person under sub. (6) (am) indicates that or for renewal of that certification, who is proposing to
the person is not ineligible tbe employed, contracted contractwith a school board under s. 120.13 (14) orto re
with or permitted to residat an entity for a reason speci new a contract under that subsectimnwho is an em
fied in par (ag) 1. to 5., an entity may employ or contract ploye, prospective employeontractorprospective con
with the person or permit the person to reside at the entitytractor, nonclient resident or prospective nonclient
for not more than 60 days pending the receipt of the in residentof a day care center thatlicensed under s. 48.65
formationsought under pafam) 1. t0 5. ofb) 1. An enti or established or contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or of
ty shall provide supervision for a person who is aday care provider that is certified under s. 48.651, and
employedcontracted with or permitted teside as per who has been convicted of any of the followinfeoles

mitted under this paragraph. or adjudicated delinguent on or after his or her 12th-birth
SecTioN 7m. 48.685 (3) (a) of the statutes, as created dayfor committing any of the followingffensesmay be
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: permittedto demonstrate that he or she has been rehabili

48.685(3) (a) Every 4years or at any time within that  tated:
period that the department, a county department or a  SecTioN 9. 48.685 (5m) of the statutes, as created by
school board considersappropriate, the department, 1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
countydepartment or school board shatuest the in 48.685(5m) Notwithstanding s.111.335, the depart
formationspecified in sub. (2) (am) tb 5. for all persons  mentmay refuse to licenseperson to operate an entity

who are licensed, certified or contractecbfgerate an en  acounty department may refuse to-certify a-day care pro
tity and shall request the information specifiedub. (2) viderunders.-48.651,-a-school-board-may refuse-te con
(am) 1. to 5. for all persons under 18 years of age, but nottractwith-a-person-unders.-120.13 (Ilah)d an entity may

underl1? years of age, who are employes, contractors orrefuseto employ contract with or permit to reside at the
nonclientresidents of a day care center that is licensed entity a person specified in sub. (2) (ag) (intro.) if the per
under s. 48.65 or established or contracted for under ssonhas been convicted of arfarise that the department
120.13(4) or of a day care provider that is certified under hasnot defined as a “serious crimiey rule promulgated

s.48.651 undersub. (7) (a), or specified in thist established by
SecTioN 7p. 48.685 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created rule under sub. (7{b), but that is, in the estimation of the
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: departmentcountydepartment,-school-boaat entity

48.6853) (b) Every 4 years or at atiyne within that substantiallyrelated tahe care of a client. Notwithstand
period that an entity considers appropriate, the entity ings. 111.335, the department may refuse to license-a per
shallrequest thénformation specified in sub. (2) (b) 1. sonto operate day care centea county department may
a.to e. for all persons specified in sub. (2) (ag) (intro.) refuseto certify a day care provider under s. 48.651, a
otherthan persons who are under 18 years of age, but noschoolboard may refuse to contract with a person under
under 12 years of age amtho are employes, contractors s.120.13 (14), a day care center thdidsnsed under s.
or nonclient residents of a day care center that is licensed48.65 or_established or contracted for under s. 120.13
unders. 48.65 or establishext contracted for under s. (14) and a day care provider thatdertified under s.
120.13(14) or of a day care provider that is certified un 48.651may refuse to emplogontract with or permit to
ders. 48.651 resideat the day care center or day care provider a person

SecTioN 8. 48.685 (5) (intro.) of the statutes, as specifiedin sub. (2)(ag) (intro.) if the person has been
createdby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:  convictedof or adjudicated delinguent on or after his or

48.68505) (intro.) The department may licenseof® her12th birthday for amffense that the department has
eratean entity a county department may certify under s. notdefined as a “seriougime” by rule promulgated un
48.651and a school board may contradgth under s. der sub. (7) (a). or specified in the list established by rule
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undersub. (7) (b), but thas, in the estimation of the de  in par (a) and for albtherpersons specified under par
partmentcounty department, school boaddy care cen (am) 1., the entity shall maintain the background in
ter or day care providesubstantially related to the care formationform on file for inspection by the department.

of a client. SecTion 10. 938.396 (9) of the statutes is created to
SEcTION 9g. 48.685 (6) (b) of the statutes, as created (gag:
by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read: 938.39q9) Notwithstanding sub. (2) (a), if a juvenile

48.685(6) (b) qu persons spe.c'ified undgr.r(at) is adjudged delinquent f@ommitting a serious crime, as
w_ho are regulated, licensed or cerhﬁbyl_or r_eglstered defined in s. 48.685 (7) (a), the court clerk shall notify the
with, the department, for persons specified in m) 1. pepartmenof justice of thafact. No other information
who are under 18 years of age, but not under 12 years o ; . .

from the juveniles court records may lukisclosed to the

age,and who are employegrospective employes, con q F st by ord fth Th
tractorsor prospective contractors of a day care center d€Partmenof justice except by order of the court. The

thatis licensed under s. 48.65 or established or contracted!€partmenof justice may disclose any informatipro-
for under s. 120.13 (4) or of a day care provider that s cer Videdunder this subsection only as part of a criminal his
tified under s. 48.65¥or persons specified in pgam) ~ tory record search under s. 48.685 (2) (am) 1. or (b) 1. a.
2., and for other persons specified by the department by ~ SecTion 11. Effective date.

rule, the entity shall senthe background information (1) This act takes &dct on October 1, 1998, or on the
form to the department. For all other persons specified day after publication, whichever is later
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